

Nos. 05-1589, 05-1657

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
GARY DAVENPORT, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

WASHINGTON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,  
*Respondent.*

—◆—  
WASHINGTON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WASHINGTON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,  
*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of Washington**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CAMPAIGN LEGAL  
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
TREVOR POTTER  
J. GERALD HEBERT  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL S. RYAN  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
1640 Rhode Island Ave. NW  
Suite 650  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 736-2200

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN <i>STREET</i> , <i>ABOOD</i> , <i>ELLIS</i> AND <i>HUDSON</i> ESTABLISH THE <i>MINIMUM</i> , NOT THE <i>MAXIMUM</i> , FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS POSSESSED BY DISSENTING WORKERS.....	6
II. THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>MCCONNELL</i> UPHOLDING THE FEDERAL “OPT-IN” RE- QUIREMENT MAKES CLEAR THAT THE WASHINGTON “OPT-IN” REQUIREMENT IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	12
III. THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT’S DECISION UNDERMINES STATE “OPT-IN” LAWS THROUGHOUT THE NATION .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Fed'n of Labor v. American Sash &amp; Door Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 538 (1949) .....	3, 6, 7
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	16
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986) .....	4, 6, 7, 9, 11
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Railway, Airline And Steam- ship Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express And Sta- tion Employees</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) .....	16
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Nat'l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982) .....	13, 16
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, &amp; Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	10
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Calif.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	10
<i>Lincoln Fed. Labor Union No. 19129 v. Northwest- ern Iron &amp; Metal Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 525 (1949).....	3, 6, 7
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mich. State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> , 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Railway Employees' Dep't v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sanger v. Dennis</i> , No. 06CA1944, 2006 Colo. App. LEXIS 1619 (Colo. Ct. App. Sept. 28, 2006).....	5, 18
<i>U.S. v. Automobile Workers</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957) .....	13
<i>Wash. v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 156 Wash. 2d 543 (Wash. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND LEGISLATION	
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3).....	14
2 U.S.C. § 441b .....	1, 5, 14, 15, 16
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (BCRA), Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002).....	13, 14
Hatch Political Activities Act, 53 Stat. 1147 (1939).....	12
Labor Management Relations (Taft-Hartley) Act, 61 Stat. 136 (1947) .....	13
Alaska Stat. § 15.13.067 .....	17
Alaska Stat. § 15.13.074 .....	17
Alaska Stat. § 15.13.400(8).....	17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-919 .....	17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-920 .....	17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-921 .....	17
COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII, § 3(4) .....	17
COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII, § 6(2) .....	17
Ind. Code Ann. § 3-9-2-4.....	17
Ind. Code Ann. § 3-9-2-5(b) .....	17
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 169.254(1).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 169.255 .....	17
Mont. Code Ann. § 39-31-402.....	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.19 .....	17
N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-08.1-01.....	17
N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-08.1-03.3.....	17
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3517.082 .....	17
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3599.03 .....	17
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3599.031 .....	17
Pa. Stat. Ann. tit. 25, § 3253.....	17
Pa. Stat. Ann. tit. 43, § 1101.1701 .....	17
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-25-3(1) .....	17
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-25-10.1(h) .....	17
S.D. Codified Laws § 12-25-1(1) .....	17
S.D. Codified Laws § 12-25-2.....	17
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 253.094.....	17
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 253.100 .....	17
Wash. Rev. Code § 28B.52.045(2).....	2, 3
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.122.....	2, 3
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.59.100.....	2, 3
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.760.....	2, 11, 17
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-25-102.....	17
